# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)

(RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2,

Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Ludhiana - 141401

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

## **Public Information Officer**

O/o EO, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh,

Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No.143,144,146 & of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh (JE), 9464156944

Sh. Krishan Kumar (Accountant), 8288800012

#### ORDER:

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.

## Information Sought in 143:

- Certified copy of the authority letter issued to Sh. Anand Sagar Sharma SDM, Amloh who represented on behalf of the PIO/APIO of Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh in the hearing held on 1-7-2020 in Room No 115 through Video Conference at DC Office Fatehgarh Sahib with the State information Commissioner Sh. Asit Jolly, Punjab at the O/o D.C Office Complex at Fatehgarh Sahib along with the respondent APIO Sh. Rajiv Kumar Sharma and others.
  - Certified copy of the Section of the RTI Act 2005 where the First Appellate Authority of the other public Authority who had been allotted the charge of the Administrator (Temporarily) can attending the hearing representing the PIO/APIO without authority letter/with Authority Letter in Appeal Cases of other public authority (Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh).
  - Certified copy of the Section of the Municipal Act showing the role and functions to be carried out by the Sub Divisional Magistrates while acting as Administrators for the Municipal Council's in Punjab.

## Information Sought in 144:

- Certified copy of the list of all the new enlistment, renewal of enlistment carried out/done of all the contractors (of any trade) at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh since 1-1-2019 till date during by the Municipal Engineer Sh. Rajiv Kumar Sharma.
- Certified copy of the complete enlistment file of all the contractor (of any trade)
  weather new enlistment or renewal of enlistment consisting of all mandatory
  documents such as enlistment letter of the contractors, previous enlistment letter of
  lower classes, Solvency certificate of the bank, complete machinery list with detail

#### Appeal Case No.143,144,146 & of 2021

and proof of machinery, self-declaration certificate, certified copy of the previous work done along with their work orders, certified copy of all the previous enlistment letter issued by all other departments, certified copy of the engineer with copy of the degree (if any) working as supervisor and other related documents of proof of address of engineer, fees receipts of the previous enlistments and the fees receipt for the new/renewal of enlistment and other documents deposited/attached in the file of new/renewal of enlistment done during the period from 1-1-2019 till date done by the Municipal Engineer Sh. Rajiv Kumar Sharma of office of the Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh for procuring enlistment in any/different trade.

# Information Sought in 146:

- Certified copy of the all the vouchers and bills of the payment done to the contractor Ambica Pandit, Ambika Pandit, M/S Ambica Pandit contractor and M/S Ambika Pandit Contractor during the past 10 years against the works of any trade (service, supply or labour) been carried out by the said persons/firms at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh.
  - 2. Certified copy of the a detail of the cheques issued (with the complete amount of cheques, date of issue of cheques and the name of bank of whose cheque has been issued) to the contractor Ambica Pandit, Ambika Pandit, M/S Ambica Pandit contractor and M/S Ambika Pandit Contractor during the past 10 years against the works of any trade (service, supply or labour) been carried out by the said persons/firms at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh.
  - 3. Certified copy of the all the vouchers and bills of the payment done to the contractor Sh. Chahat Kaushal of Mandi Gobindgarh from the past 1-1-2017 till date against the works of any trade (service, supply or labour) been carried out by the said persons/firms at Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh.

## **Information Sought in 147:**

- 1. Certified copy of the complete tender file (with noting's) along with all the documents which were uploaded by the contractor Sh. Ambica Pandit/ Ambika Pandit/ M/S Ambica Pandit contractor/M/S Ambika Pandit Contractor of Khanna along with the technical bid, financial bid, work order issued, copy of the agreement executed and complete file and noting's documents verification report called by the tendering committee or its member of the Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh from Municipal Council, Khanna or any other public authority or department in regards to the tender floated under the tender Id: 2019\_DLG\_42340\_13, tender reference No.: E-tender-ME/AME/017(2019-20) for the work "P/L R.C.C pavements for Repair of damaged C.C. flooring in Municipal Bus stand Mandi Gobindgarh."
- 2. Certified copy of the all the bills posted in the MB Books along with the copy of the bills and the vouchers of the contractors M/S T.R. Constructions of Mandi Gobindgarh and M/S Hemant Sayal of Sirhind in regards to the works allotted for repair of man holes, rising of man holes, construction of new main holes at different wards/streets under the jurisdiction of the Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh during the year 1-1-2017 till date.
  - 2. Respondent, Sh. Gurjant Singh stated that sought information has already been supplied to the appellant and an affidavit has also been filled in this regard wherein it is mentioned that as per record no information is pending regarding the Appeal case nos. 143,144, 146 and 147 of 2021.

# Appeal Case No.143,144,146 & of 2021

- 3. Appellant is absent in the court.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file the commission is of view that the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

The original copy of affidavit is herewith attached with this order.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, (9464500405)  |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| (RTI Activist) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2,    |                       |
| Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road,                    |                       |
| Khanna, Ludhiana - 141401                    | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus                                       |                       |
| Public Information Officer                   | Respondent            |
| O/o EO, Municipal Council, Mandi Gobindgarh, | ·                     |
| Distt. Fatehgarh Sahib.                      |                       |

**First Appellate Authority** 

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.145 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Gurjant Singh (JE), 9464156944

Sh. Krishan Kumar (Accountant), 8288800012

**ORDER:** 

This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.07.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla vide which the case was **disposed of** as the appellant stated that he has received the sought information and he is satisfied with the same.

This case is closed at commission's end.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
Dated: 08.03.2022 State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



# Sh. Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal, (9417265263)

(Advocate) Chamber near ADC Office, Ferozepur Road, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Add. Chief Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Civil Secretariate, Chandigarh.

# **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Add. Chief Secretary, Home Affairs & Justice, Punjab, Civil Secretariate, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No.976 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal, (On telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 06.09.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.

# **Sought Information:**

Kindly supply the action taken report against my enclosed request Letter dated 01.09.2020.

- 2. Appellant, Sh. Satinderpal Singh Dhaliwal stated that he has received the sought information and has requested to close the case.
- 3. As the information stands supplied therefore the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

# PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi, (8968902044)      |                       |
|--|-----------------------|
| Village Nikku Chak, Post Office Hajipur,   |                       |
| Tehsil Mukerian, Distt Hoshiarpur - 144221 | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus                                     |                       |
| Public Information Officer                 | Responden             |
| O/o Director General of Police, Puniab.    | ·                     |

**First Appellate Authority** 

Sector-9, Chandigarh.

O/o Director General of Police, Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

# Appeal Case No.1088 of 2021

Present: Appellant: Sh. Ajit Singh Talwandi

Respondent: Sh. Rajinder Singh (ASI, SSP Office Hoshiarpur), 9417478832

**ORDER:** 

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 31.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.

# **Information Sought:**

|     | 5. ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਣ ਵਾਲੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵੇਰਵਾ;   |
|-----|---|
|     | ਊ. ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਹੈ ਹੈ। ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਤੋਂ ਤੋਂ ਦੀ ਪੂਰੀ ਦੀ ਦੀ ਦੀ ਦੀ ਹੈ। ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹੇ ਤੋਂ ਤੋਂ ਦੀ ਪੂਰੀ ਦੀ |
|     | ਅ. ਸਮਾਂ ਜਿਸ ਨਾਲ ਇਹ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧਤ ਹੈ ਟੀ/ਡ-੧/-22 ਜਾਂ<br>ਸੂਚਨਾ ਪ੍ਰਦਾਨ/ਇਕੱਤਰ ਕਰਨ ਦੀ ਮਿਤੀ ਤੱਕ  |
|     | ह्र : लॅन्नी'ची मुचता चा देवदा:   |
| (1) | 173 21 09/20 23 4173 421 2/2 9/12 32 442/ A/D   |
|     | 2 12 492 123 4118 411, 22 4173 24 3 / 411, (2) 673  |
| (2) | 21 09/20 2 20 41 n3 1E8 n10 34 154 Jn/  |
|     | - 438/2 7103 -  |

2. <u>Written Submission from respondent:-</u> A correspondence vide letter reference no. 12655 dated 07.03.2022 has been submitted in the court, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਅਜੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਤਲਵੰਡੀ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਜਗਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਪਿੰਡ ਨਿੱਕੂ ਚੱਕ ਡਾ:ਹਾਜੀਪੁਰ ਤਹਿ ਮੁਕੇਰੀਆਂ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਹੁਸ਼ਿਆਰਪੁਰ ਨੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਾਇਰੈਕਟਰ ਜਨਰਲ ਪੁਲਿਸ,ਪੰਜਾਬ ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ-2005 ਤਹਿਤ ਆਪਣੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਭੇਜ ਕੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਵਿੱਚ ਦਰਸਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 21-09-2020 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਣਯੋਗ ਮੁੱਖ ਮੰਤਰੀ ਪੰਜਾਬ,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ੍ਹ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਆਪਣੀ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਪਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਲੈਣ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੇ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਇੱਕ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 1089-ਆਫ 2021 ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਇਆ ਸੀ।ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 34493 ਮਿਤੀ 22-05-2021 ਰਾਂਹੀ 11 ਸਫੇ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਬਜਰੀਆ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਤੇ ਪਰ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੀ,ਪ੍ਰੰਤੂ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਮਿਤੀ 28-05-21,31-5-21,4-6-21 ਅਤੇ 05-06-21 ਨੂੰ ਘਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 08-06-2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਾਪਸ ਆ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 35518 ਮਿਤੀ 28-05-2021 ਰਾਂਹੀ 11 ਸਫੇ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਬਜਰੀਆ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਤੇ ਪਰ ਭੇਜੀ ਸੀ, ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਫਿਰ ਮਿਤੀ 04-06-21,05-06-21,07-6-21 08-06-21 ਅਤੇ 09-06-2021 ਨੂੰ ਘਰ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਾ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 14-06-2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਾਪਸ ਆ ਗਈ ਸੀ ਅਤੇ ਫਿਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 40580 ਮਿਤੀ 23-06-2021 ਨੂੰ ਬਜਰੀਆ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਂਹੀ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਿੱਤੇ ਗਏ ਪਤੇ ਪਰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮਿਤੀ 10-07-2021,02-07-2021,03-07-2021,04-07-2021 ਅਤੇ 06-07-2021 ਨੂੰ ਘਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਾਂ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮਿਤੀ 10-07-2021,02-07-2021,03-07-2021,04-07-2021 ਅਤੇ 06-07-2021 ਨੂੰ ਘਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਹਾਜਰ ਨਾਂ ਹੋਣ ਕਰਕੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਮਿਤੀ 10-07-2021 ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਾਪਸ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋ ਗਈ ਸੀ।

#### Appeal Case No.1088 of 2021

ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ।ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਮਿਤੀ 03-06-2021 ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 11-08-2021 ਨੂੰ ਹੋਈ ਹੈ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 34493 ਮਿਤੀ 22-05-2021,ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 35518 ਮਿਤੀ 28-05-2021 ਅਤੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 40580 ਮਿਤੀ 23-06-2021 ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਅਦ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ 66345 ਮਿਤੀ 29-09-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦੇ ਵਾਪਸ ਆਏ ਲਿਫਾਫਿਆਂ ਦੀਆਂ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਾਚਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਲਫ ਪੱਤਰ ਹੈ ਜੀ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ 03 ਵਾਰ ਬਜਰੀਆ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਡਾਕ ਰਾਹੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਭੇਜੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ਇਸ ਤੋਂ ਲੱਗ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਜਾਣ ਬੁੱਝ ਕਿ ਸੁਚਨਾਂ ਹਾਸਲ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਅਤੇ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦਾ ਨਜਾਇਜ ਖਰਚਾ ਅਤੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਦਾ ਕੀਮਤੀ ਸਮਾਂ ਬਰਬਾਦ ਕਰ ਰਿਹਾ ਇਸ ਲਈ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਂਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਦਾਇਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਅਪੀਲ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਵੇ ਜੀ।ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵਲੋਂ ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਨੰਬਰੀ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਦੀ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ ਹੀ ਇੱਕ ਨੋਟਿਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰਬਰ 1089-ਆਫ 2021 ਜੋ ਕਿ ਹੁਕਮ ਨੰਬਰ 45797 ਮਿਤੀ 25-11-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਦਾਖਲ ਦਫਤਰ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ ਜਿਸ ਦੀ ਫੋਟੋ ਕਾਪੀ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੇ ਵਾਚਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਲਫ ਪੱਤਰ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

#### 3. Observation:

The way the appellant files number of applications repetitively and contending that he has a right to do so, shows he is bent upon harassing the public authority, without any concern for wastage of public time he is causing by his repeated applications and appeal. His attitude establishes that most of his applications are similar to these vexatious and repetitive applications.

Appellant took several chances to present his case, but could not specify why he was unhappy or dissatisfied with the information furnished, and what specific information was to be furnished.

In addition to this, the respondent stated that appellant never received information dispatched by them. The appellant has deliberately avoided/refused the receipt of reply/information sent by the public authority and the same was done at the time of hearing today.

## **Decision:**

The Commission considers this case as the case of repetitive use of RTI assuming the proportion of harassment to the public authority and reckless abuse of RTI. An applicant or appellant repeating the RTI application or appeal either once or multiple times, suppressing the fact of earlier application and receipt of the answer, the PIO of the public authority may reject it forthwith after intimating it along with reasons.

It is this Commission's view that the RTI application in this instance had been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this appeal case is herewith CLOSED.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



| Sh. Ramesh Kumar, (9855833536)                    |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| S/o Sh. Amar Nath,                                |                       |
| House No. 4, Sardar Nagar, Opp. Old Central Jail, |                       |
| Amritsar – 143008                                 | Appellant/Complainant |
| Versus  |                       |
| Public Information Officer                        | Respondent            |
| O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab,              | ·                     |
| Sector-9, Chandigarh.                             |                       |

#### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police (Rural), Amritsar.

#### First Appellate Authority

O/o Bureau of Investigation, Punjab, Sector-9, Chandigarh.

#### Appeal Case No.3586 of 2020

Appellant: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (On telephone call)

Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER:**

1. This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 18.08.2021 which was heard by the Ld. SIC Ms. Preety Chawla.

# **Information Sought:**

Please hoper to my application old 9.7.20, 18/cAM/20 ded 11.7.20, can 30/2020 ded 75.7.208 cru/43/2020ded 10.8.20 Vide my applications, mentioned in Pula , above I have Phojected that talde statement given by Prince Kuman & Niston Sigh require further investigation too arriving on conclusion. As such, it is requested what photo capies of letters/memos/with regard to determination of facts by Buran of Arvestigation Projets may kindly be forwarded 2. The information sought is neglited by me tote expeditions resolving the usue and will not be misued. Indian Postal Order boaring NU 51F-196905ettd/4-8-20 colling the information. at calling the box Photo copy of my Andhose Cold is exclosed total proving my home address and identity.

2. As the appellant stated telephonically, that he has received the sought information and he is satisfied with the same.

Therefore, this case is closed at commission's end.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 08.03.2022